Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 – 263 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A JOHN DEERE 5095M UTILITY TRACTOR THROUGH ESCNJ CO-OP CONTRACT 22/23-12 FROM DEERE & COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford became a member of ESCNJ (formerly MRECS -Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission) by virtue of Resolution 2015-311 adopted October 7, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to purchase a John Deere 5095M tractor from Deere & Company, 2000 John Deere Run, Cary, NC 27513 through ESCNJ Co-Op contract 22/23-12; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Director of Public Works has provided a recommendation for this purchase; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from Accounts # C 04-215-55-840-005 and # C 04-215-55-831-003; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the contract shall not exceed \$71,951.62.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Township's Director of Public Works to purchase a John Deere 5095M tractor from Deere & Company, 2000 John Deere Run, Cary, NC 27513, in an amount not to exceed \$71,951.62, through ESCNJ Co-Op contract 22/23-12.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: July 12, 2023

Adopted this 12th day of July, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk